

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ROSYLYN WETHERHORN,

Appellant,

v.

ALASKA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE,

Appellee.

)
)
) Supreme Court No. S-12249
)
)
)

)
) Trial Court Case No. 3AN-05-459 PR
)
)
)
)

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
HONORABLE PATRICK J. MCKAY, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

DAVID W. MÁRQUEZ
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Elizabeth Russo (0311064)
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
this _____ day of October, 2006

MARILYN MAY, CLERK
Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities iii

Statutes and Court Rules Principally Relied Upon v

Statement of Issues Presented 1

Statement of the Case 1

 I. DESCRIPTION OF THE CASE 1

 II. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 2

Argument..... 5

 I. CIVIL RULE 82 DOES NOT APPLY TO INVOLUNTARY
 COMMITMENT AND MEDICATION PROCEEDINGS UNDER AS
 47.30 5

 A. Standard of Review 5

 B. Consistent with the Court’s Ruling in *Cooper v. State*, Civil Rule 82
 Should Not Apply to Civil Commitment Proceedings5

 C. *Crittell v. Bingo* Is Distinguishable from this Case 10

 D. Applying Civil Rule 82’s Fee Shifting Is Inconsistent With The
 Statutory Scheme For Payment of Appointed Counsel 12

 II. MS. WETHERHORN IS NOT THE PREVAILING PARTY IN THIS
 MATTER AND WOULD NOT BE ENTITLED TO CIVIL RULE 82
 FEES—LET ALONE ENHANCED OR FULL FEES—EVEN IF THEY
 WERE AVAILABLE 15

 A. Standard of Review 15

 B. Ms. Wetherhorn Did Not Prevail at Any Stage of This Proceeding..... 15

C.	Because Civil Rule 82 Does Not Apply, Wetherhorn is Not Entitled to Enhanced Fees Under Civil Rule 82(b)(3)(E),(G),(H),(I), or (K), or Any Combination Thereof.....	17
III.	MS. WETHERHORN IS NOT ENTITLED TO FEES UNDER CIVIL RULE 95 ..	21
A.	Standard of Review	21
B.	Ms. Wetherhorn fails to demonstrate any violation of court rules that would justify the award of attorney’s fees as a penalty	22
1.	API’s reasonable interpretation of the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Cooper</i> did not amount to a violation of Civil Rule 11 or warrant the award Rule 95 fees	22
2.	API does not misrepresent facts when it asserts that Ms. Wetherhorn did not meet commitment criteria when she was discharged on May 9, 2005.	24
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 426 (1979)	5, 7
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 638 P.2d 174 (Alaska 1981)	passim
<i>Crittell v. Bingo</i> , 83 P.3d 532 (Alaska 2004)	passim
<i>Enders v. Parker</i> , 66 P.3d 11, 17 (Alaska 2003).....	13
<i>Frank E. v. State</i> , 77 P.3d 715, 717 (Alaska 2003).....	5
<i>Goetz v. Crosson</i> , 967 F.2d 29, 34-35 (2d Cir. 1992)	5, 7
<i>Great Divide Ins. Co. v. Carpenter ex rel. Reed</i> , 79 P.3d 599 (Alaska 1991).....	23
<i>In Re Schmidt</i> , 114 P.3d 816, 819-20 (Alaska 2005)	21, 22, 23
<i>Interior Cabaret, Hotel, Restaurant & Retailers Ass'n v. Fairbanks North Star Borough</i> , 135 P.3d 1000 (Alaska 2006).....	13, 15
<i>Int'l Seafoods of Alaska, Inc. v. Bissonette</i> , No. S-11568, 2006 WL 2522393, at *5 (Alaska September 1, 2006)	15
<i>Kizel v. Discovery Drilling, Inc.</i> , 93 P.2d 427 (Alaska 2004)	23
<i>McDonough v. Lee</i> , 420 P.2d 459 (Alaska 1966)	6
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. ARCO Alaska, Inc.</i> , 972 P.2d 595, 605 (Alaska 1999).....	19
<i>Rappaport v. G.M.</i> , 657 N.Y.S. 2d 748, 749 (NY App. Div. 1997)	7
<i>State v. O'Neil Investigations, Inc.</i> , 528 P.2d 520, 528 (Alaska 1980)	23
<i>Stepanov v. Gavrilovich</i> , 594 P.2d 30, 37 (Alaska 1979)	6

STATUTES

AS 09.60.010..... 6, 22

AS 13.16.435..... 10

AS 47.30.655..... 7, 8, 9

AS 47.30.730..... 25

AS 47.30.735..... 25

AS 47.30.780..... 16

AS 47.30.815..... 5

AS 47.30.905..... 13, 14

RULES

Administrative Rule 12 13

Child In Need of Aid Rule 1 6, 8, 9

Civil Rule 11 1, 22, 26

Civil Rule 82 passim

Civil Rule 82(b)(3)(E)..... 18

Civil Rule 82(b)(3)(G) 18

Civil Rule 82(b)(3)(H) 18

Civil Rule 82(b)(3)(I)..... 18

Civil Rule 82(b)(3)(K) 18

Civil Rule 95(a)..... passim

Probate Rule 1(e)..... passim
